



G-3101 W Bristol Rd  
Suite 300  
Flint, MI 48507

☎ 810-232-6899  
✉ 810-232-6840  
[rsandh.com](http://rsandh.com)

February 17, 2017

Mr. Joseph Medici, A.A.E.  
Deputy Airport Director, Operations & Maintenance  
Bishop International Airport Authority  
G-3425 West Bristol Road  
Flint, Michigan 48507-3183

RE: Bishop International Airport  
Obstruction Removal – Phase 1  
FAA AIP No. 3-26-0032-5617  
MDOT No. FM 25-01-C135  
RS&H Project No. 210-2820-009

Dear Mr. Medici,

Please find enclosed the Tabulation of Bids from the Friday, February 17, 2017 bid opening for the above referenced project. Three (3) contractors submitted bids, all of which were responsive. Kivisto Tree Service, LLC was the apparent low bidder.

Kivisto Tree Service's submitted bid of \$310,981.00 was reviewed, and it was found to have a mathematical error. Each line item was reviewed, and it was determined that the error was in the calculation for the line item total of line P151-4.1. Per Section 30-01 of the General Provisions, bids will be compared on the basis of the summation of the products obtained by multiplying the estimated quantities show in the proposal by the unit bid priced. Therefore, Kivisto Tree Service's actual bid is \$310,807.00 (a difference of \$174 from the as-read amount). All other bids submitted were reviewed, and no errors or omissions were found.

**It is recommended that Kivisto Tree Service, LLC be awarded the contract for this project, in the total amount of \$310,807.00, subject to legal review, board approval, and procurement of funding.**

Also enclosed are the original contractor bids. Feel free to contact us with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

RS&H MICHIGAN, INC.

David M. Joye, P.E.  
Aviation Engineer

Enc.

Cc. File: 210-2820-009 – I.2.c

BISHOP INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL-PHASE 1  
 FAA AIP Number 3-26-0032-5617  
 MDOT Number FM 25-01-C135

RS&H Michigan, Inc.  
 Date Prepared: February 17, 2017  
 Prepared By: DMJ  
 RS&H Project No. 210-2820-009

**Bid Tabulation Summary**

BIDDER	BASE BID					TOTAL
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 405,760.00					\$ 405,760.00
<b>Kivisto Tree Service, LLC</b>	<b>\$ 310,807.00</b>					<b>\$ 310,807.00</b>
<b>Treeworks Inc.</b>	<b>\$ 329,105.00</b>					<b>\$ 329,105.00</b>
<b>LA Construction Corporation</b>	<b>\$ 493,708.73</b>					<b>\$ 493,708.73</b>

**Bid Tabulation Errors**

BIDDER	TABULATION ERRORS	NET EFFECT ON GRAND TOTALS
<b>Kivisto Tree Service, LLC</b>	Error in total on line P151-4.1	Reduces bid total by \$174 (as-rad amount was \$310,981.00)
<b>Treeworks Inc.</b>	None	None
<b>LA Construction Corporation</b>	None	None

**Bid Requirement Checklist**

Bid Requirement	BIDDER							
	Kivisto Tree Service, LLC	Treeworks Inc.	LA Construction Corporation					
1.) Proposal Form (P-1-3)	✓	✓	✓					
2.) Acknowledgement of Addenda (P-2)	✓	✓	✓					
3.) Proposal Affidavit (P-4)	✓	✓	✓					
4.) Proposal Guaranty (P-5)	✓	✓	✓					
5.) Surety's Bond Affidavit (P-6)	✓	✓						
6.) EEO Report Statement (P-7)	✓	✓	✓					
7.) Non-Collusion Affidavit (P-8)	✓	✓	✓					
8.) Affidavit of Compliance-Iran Economic Sanctions Act (P-9)	✓	✓	✓					
9.) DBE Assurance (P-10-12)	✓	✓	✓					
10.) Buy America Certification (P-13-14)	✓	✓	✓					
11.) Bid Schedule (P-15-16)	✓	✓	✓					
<b>Responsive Bid?</b>	<b>Yes</b>	<b>Yes</b>	<b>Yes</b>					

BISHOP INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL-PHASE 1  
 FAA AIP Number 3-26-0032-5617  
 MDOT Number FM 25-01-C135

RS&H Michigan, Inc.  
 Date Prepared: February 17, 2017  
 Prepared By: DMJ  
 RS&H Project No. 210-2820-009

ITEM NO.	WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		Kivisto Tree Service, LLC		Treeworks Inc.		LA Construction Corporation	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
G105-2.1	Mobilization and General Conditions	LSUM	1	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$256,816.30	\$256,816.30
P102-11.1	Safety and Security	LSUM	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 12,127.50	\$12,127.50
P102-11.2	Safety Plan Compliance Document	LSUM	1	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$2,750.00
P104-5.1	Project Survey	LSUM	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 4,950.80	\$4,950.80
P151-4.1	Clearing - Area 1	ACRE	14.04	\$ 8,000.00	\$112,320.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$81,432.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$133,380.00	\$ 6,352.50	\$89,189.10
P151-4.2	Clearing - Area 2	ACRE	2.94	\$ 12,000.00	\$35,280.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$44,100.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$19,845.00	\$ 6,352.50	\$18,676.35
P151-4.3	Clearing - Area 3	ACRE	0.70	\$ 15,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$5,110.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$11,550.00	\$ 6,352.50	\$4,446.75
P151-4.4	Clearing - Area 4	ACRE	6.77	\$ 8,000.00	\$54,160.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$49,421.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$74,470.00	\$ 6,352.50	\$43,006.43
P151-4.5	Clearing - Area 5	ACRE	3.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$21,900.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 6,352.50	\$19,057.50
P151-4.6	Tree Removal, 6" To 18" Diameter	EACH	80	\$ 750.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 280.00	\$22,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 236.30	\$18,904.00
P151-4.7	Tree Removal, 19" To 36" Diameter	EACH	40	\$ 1,200.00	\$48,000.00	\$ 950.00	\$38,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 525.00	\$21,000.00
F162-5.1	Remove Chain-Link Fence Fabric	LFT	120	\$ 10.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 6.00	\$720.00	\$ 7.40	\$888.00
F162-5.2	Reinstall Existing Chain-Link Fence Fabric	LFT	120	\$ 15.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 46.20	\$5,544.00	\$ 12.00	\$1,440.00	\$ 15.80	\$1,896.00
<b>BID TOTAL</b>					<b>\$ 405,760.00</b>		<b>\$ 310,807.00</b>		<b>\$ 329,105.00</b>		<b>\$ 493,708.73</b>